RESOULTION BY THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF DOCUMENTING THE CITY'S HISTORICALLY BLACK NEIGHBORHOODS

WHEREAS, the National Trust for Historic Preservation has established a grant to encourage preservation at the local level by supporting ongoing preservation work and by providing seed money for preservation projects; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Department applied for and was awarded a National Trust Preservation Funds grant in the amount of \$3,000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hendersonville desires to accept the grant funds, and authorize the execution of the grant funding agreement (the "Grant Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Grant Agreement provides that the City will undertake activities to promote the historic preservation of underrepresented communities in Hendersonville; and

WHEREAS, the City will allocate \$3,000 as matching funds towards the grant from the Historic Preservation Commission's budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City council of the city of Hendersonville, North Carolina that:

- 1. The City hereby accepts the \$3,000 National Trust Preservation Funds grant from the National Trust for Historic Preservation for the purposes as set out in the Grant Agreement; and
- 2. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Grant Agreement, with such changes as he deems appropriate, provided they are consistent with the terms of this Resolution;
- 3. City Staff are authorized and directed to proceed with the performance and implementation of the National Trust Preservation Funds grant as outlined in the Grant Agreement.

Adopted by City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina on this 8th day of January, 2025.